## **RESOLUTION NO. 3151**

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle
Repealing Resolution No. 3055, Relating to
Implementation of Port Policies in Opposition to
Apartheid as Practised by the Government of the
Republic of South Africa.

WHEREAS, the Port of Seattle Commission by Resolution No. 3055 expressed abhorrence at the policy of apartheid as practised by the government of the Republic of South Africa and directed the Executive Director to implement policies related to Port procurement, contracting, and other commercial activities consistent with said Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director implemented anti-apartheid policies regarding procurement of goods and services, award of contracts and investment of Port funds (Ex-16) which went into effect in March, 1990, and have remained in effect since that time; and

WHEREAS, it appears from objective evidence that the government of the Republic of South Africa has abandoned its apartheid practices, and

WHEREAS, leaders of the black communities in the Republic of South
Africa and in the United States have publicly called for an end to local
economic sanctions against the Republic of South Africa,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle that Resolution No. 3055, adopted October 24, 1989, is hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director is directed to take necessary action to terminate or withdraw all Port policies implemented pursuant to Resolution No. 3055.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle at a regular meeting thereof held this 8th day of March, 1994, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal of the Commission duly affixed.

Port Commission